inherently uncertain process since changes in house prices are cyclical and
periods of rapid growth can be followed by slower rates of growth and/or
decline.

C.27 It is possible to undertake some elementary modelling work which assesses
the likely impact of price and interest rate changes on relative affordability.
Table C3 presents historic market values and how much mortgaged on a
lower quartile property price would have varied assuming a fixed interest
mortgage based on a 15% deposit.

C.28 Three future scenarios are modelled:

• Scenario A: A continuous fall in prices through to 2014;

• Scenario B: A prolonged fall and recovery in 2013;

• Scenario C: A short fall and recovery starting in 2012.

C.29 Figure C2 indicates how the house price scenarios would impact on monthly
mortgage repayments (assuming fixed interest rates). For example, with
Scenario A (continuous fall), where property monthly repayments (on a 5.79%
mortgage) would fall from £413 to £354 (and property values would fall by
around £11,000).

Table C3 Cost of repayment mortgage based on different house price
change and interest rate assumptions

arc
4

 135

Copeland Borough SHMA Final Report

Lower

Quartile

Price 85% LTV

Interest

Rate

5.79% (1)

 £   80,000  £ 68,000  £   434

Historic Market Values

2008 ~ 79,950£   67,958£  434£

2009 -3.1% 77,500£   65,875£  421£

2010 Q1 3.2% 80,000£   68,000£  434£

Scenario A: Continuous Fall

2011 -5% 76,000£   64,600£  413£

2012 -5% 72,200£   61,370£  392£

2013 -5% 68,590£   58,302£  373£

2014 -5% 65,161£   55,386£  354£

Scenario B: Prolonged fall and slight recovery

2011 -5.0% 76,000£   64,600£  413£

2012 -2.5% 74,100£   62,985£  402£

2013 +1% 74,841£   63,615£  406£

2014 +2% 76,338£   64,887£  415£

Scenario C: Short Fall and sustained recovery

2011 -2.5% 78,000£   66,300£  424£

2012 +1% 78,780£   66,963£  428£

2013 +5% 82,719£   70,311£  449£

2014 +7.5% 88,923£   75,584£  483£

Latest

2010 Q1

House

Price

Change

Source: Land Registry; BBC Online mortgage calculator. Mortgage deals available in
September 2010 (example used on Lloyds 5.79% 3 year fixed rate with 15% deposit).

Figure C2 Monthly mortgage costs based on alternative scenarios

£300

£400

£500

2008 2009 2010 Q1 2011 2012 2013 2014

M
o
n
th
ly
 M
o
rt
g
a
g
e

Historic

Scenario A

Scenario B

Scenario C

C.30 This modelling is purely illustrative and shows how different scenarios would
impact on the cost of repaying a mortgage. However, the ability of households

arc
4

 136

Copeland Borough SHMA Final Report

to raise a mortgage is affected by a reduced range of products, tighter lending
criteria and the need to have a substantial deposit.

Stage 4: Summary and key messages

C.31 This appendix has considered the future housing market in Copeland Borough
and reflected on future household numbers, economic trends, and future